
 

7361 - TROPICOAT 
Safety Data Sheet  
 

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830 

Date of issue: 15/07/2016 Revision date: 15/07/2016 Supersedes: 14/04/2015 Version: 1.2 

  
 

15/07/2016 EN (English) SDS Ref.: 007361 1/8 

 

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 
 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 

Product name : 7361 - TROPICOAT 

Product code : 007361 

Type of product : Aerosol,Varnish 

 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 

Industrial/Professional use spec : Industrial 
For professional use only 

 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 

No additional information available 
 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

ITW Spraytec 
5 bis, rue Retrou 
F-92600 Asnières sur Seine - France 
T +33(0)1.40.80.32.32 - F +33(0)1.40.80.32.30 
infofds@itwpc.com - www.jelt.fr 
 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

No additional information available 
 

 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 
 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Aerosol, Category 1 H222;H229    

Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319    

Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis H336    
     

Full text of H statements : see section 16 
 

 
 

 
  

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 

No additional information available 
 

 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Extra labelling to displayExtra classification(s) to display  

Hazard pictograms (CLP) : 

 

GHS02 

 

GHS07 

    

Signal word (CLP) : Danger 

Hazardous ingredients : ethyl acetate; n-butyl acetate 

Hazard statements (CLP) : H222 - Extremely flammable aerosol 
H229 - Pressurised container: May burst if heated 
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation 
H336 - May cause drowsiness or dizziness 

Precautionary statements (CLP) : P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No 
smoking 
P251 - Pressurized container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use 
P261 - Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray 
P271 - Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area 
P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing 
P410+P412 - Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/122 °F 

EUH-statements : EUH066 - Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking 
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2.3. Other hazards 

No additional information available 
 

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 
 

3.1. Substance 

Not applicable 
 

 

3.2. Mixture 
 

 

 

 
 

Name Product identifier % Classification according to 
Regulation (EC) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP] 

ethyl acetate (CAS No) 141-78-6 
(EC no) 205-500-4 
(EC index no) 607-022-00-5 
(REACH-no) 01-2119475103-46 

30 - 50 Flam. Liq. 2, H225 
Eye Irrit. 2, H319 
STOT SE 3, H336 

butane 
(Note C)(Note U) 

(CAS No) 106-97-8 
(EC no) 203-448-7 
(EC index no) 601-004-00-0 

10 - 30 Flam. Gas 1, H220 
Liquefied gas, H280 

n-butyl acetate (CAS No) 123-86-4 
(EC no) 204-658-1 
(EC index no) 607-025-00-1 
(REACH-no) 01-2119485493-29 

< 20 Flam. Liq. 3, H226 
STOT SE 3, H336 

Propane (CAS No) 74-98-6 
(EC no) 200-827-9 
(EC index no) 601-003-00-5 
(REACH-no) 01-2119486944-21 

< 10 Flam. Gas 1, H220 
Liquefied gas, H280 

2,5 thiophenediylbis(5-tert-butyl-1,3-benzoxazole) (CAS No) 7128-64-5 <= 0,1 Aquatic Chronic 4, H413 
 
 

 
 

Note C : Some organic substances may be marketed either in a specific isomeric form or as a mixture of several isomers. In this case the supplier 
must state on the label whether the substance is a specific isomer or a mixture of isomers. 

Note U  : When put on the market gases have to be classified as ‘Gases under pressure’, in one of the groups compressed gas, liquefied gas, 
refrigerated liquefied gas or dissolved gas. The group depends on the physical state in which the gas is packaged and therefore has to be assigned 
case by case. 

Full text of H-statements: see section 16 
  
 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 
 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : Call a POISON CENTER/doctor/physician if you feel unwell. 

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. 

First-aid measures after skin contact : Wash skin with plenty of water. 

First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to 
do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention. 

First-aid measures after ingestion : Call a POISON CENTER/doctor/physician if you feel unwell. 
 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/injuries : May cause drowsiness or dizziness. 

Symptoms/injuries after eye contact : Eye irritation. 
 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 
 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Water haze. Carbon dioxide. Foam. 

Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 
 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Fire hazard : Extremely flammable aerosol. 

Explosion hazard : Pressurised container: May burst if heated. 

Hazardous decomposition products in case of 
fire 

: Thermal decomposition generates : fume. Carbon dioxide. Carbon monoxide. 

 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Protection during firefighting : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing 
apparatus. Complete protective clothing. 
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SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 
 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 

No additional information available 

6.1.2. For emergency responders 

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information 
refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". 

 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. 
 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

Methods for cleaning up : Mechanically recover the product. 

Other information : Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site. 
 

6.4. Reference to other sections 

For further information refer to section 13. 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 
 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No 
smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source. Pressurized container: Do not 
pierce or burn, even after use. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. Avoid breathing 
dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear personal protective 
equipment. 

Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the 
product. 

 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/ 122 °F. Store locked 
up. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Keep cool. 

Incompatible materials : Sources of ignition. Direct sunlight. Heat sources. 

Storage temperature : < 50 °C 
 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

No additional information available 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 
 

8.1. Control parameters 
 

ethyl acetate (141-78-6) 

France Local name Acétate d'éthyle 

France VME (mg/m³) 1400 mg/m³ 

France VME (ppm) 400 ppm 

United Kingdom Local name Ethyl acetate 

United Kingdom WEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm 

United Kingdom WEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm 
 

butane (106-97-8) 

France Local name n-Butane 

France VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³ 

France VME (ppm) 800 ppm 

United Kingdom Local name Butane 

United Kingdom WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1450 mg/m³ 

United Kingdom WEL TWA (ppm) 600 ppm 

United Kingdom WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1810 mg/m³ 

United Kingdom WEL STEL (ppm) 750 ppm 

United Kingdom Remark (WEL) Carc, (only applies if Butane contains more than 0.1% 
of buta-1,3-diene) 

 

n-butyl acetate (123-86-4) 

France Local name Acétate de n-butyle 

France VME (mg/m³) 710 mg/m³ 

France VME (ppm) 150 ppm 

France VLE (mg/m³) 940 mg/m³ 

France VLE (ppm) 200 ppm 

United Kingdom Local name Butyl acetate 
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n-butyl acetate (123-86-4) 

United Kingdom WEL TWA (mg/m³) 724 mg/m³ 

United Kingdom WEL TWA (ppm) 150 ppm 

United Kingdom WEL STEL (mg/m³) 966 mg/m³ 

United Kingdom WEL STEL (ppm) 200 ppm 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

8.2. Exposure controls 

Appropriate engineering controls : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. 

Hand protection : In case of repeated or prolonged contact wear gloves. The choice of appropriate gloves 
depends not only on the material, but also on other quality criteria that may vary from one 
manufacturer to another. As the product is a preparation made from several substances, glove 
material resistance may not be calculated in advance and must be tested before use. The exact 
penetration time of glove material is to be determined by the manufacturer of protective gloves 
and respected 

Eye protection : Safety glasses 

Skin and body protection : Wear suitable protective clothing 

Respiratory protection : In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment 

Environmental exposure controls : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 
 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
  

Colour : Colourless. 
  

Odour : Organic solvent. 
  

Odour threshold : No data available 
  

pH : No data available 
  

Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1) : No data available 
  

Melting point : No data available 
  

Freezing point : No data available 
  

Boiling point : < 0 °C 
  

Flash point : < 0 °C 
  

Auto-ignition temperature : No data available 
  

Decomposition temperature : No data available 
  

Flammability (solid, gas) : Extremely flammable aerosol 
  

Vapour pressure : No data available 
  

Relative vapour density at 20 °C : No data available 
  

Relative density : No data available 
  

Density : 0,914 g/cm³ 

Solubility : insoluble in water. soluble in most organic solvents. 
  

Log Pow : No data available 
  

Viscosity, kinematic : No data available 
  

Viscosity, dynamic : No data available 
  

Explosive properties : Pressurised container: May burst if heated. 
  

Oxidising properties : No data available 
  

Explosive limits : No data available 
  

 

9.2. Other information 

No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 
 

10.1. Reactivity 

Extremely flammable aerosol. Pressurised container: May burst if heated. 
 

10.2. Chemical stability 

Stable under normal conditions. Extremely flammable aerosol. Heating may cause a fire or explosion. 
 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

None under normal conditions. 
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10.4. Conditions to avoid 

Avoid contact with hot surfaces. Heat. No flames, no sparks. Eliminate all sources of ignition. 
 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong acids. Strong bases. 
 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Thermal decomposition generates : fume. Carbon dioxide. Carbon monoxide. 
 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 
 

11.1. Information on toxicological effects 

Acute toxicity : Not classified 
 

 

ethyl acetate (141-78-6) 

LD50 oral rat > 2000 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 2000 mg/kg 

n-butyl acetate (123-86-4) 

LD50 oral rat 10760 mg/kg 

LD50 dermal rabbit > 14112 mg/kg 

LC50 inhalation rat (mg/l) 23,4 mg/l/4h 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation. 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified 
 

 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified 

Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) : May cause drowsiness or dizziness. 
 

 

Specific target organ toxicity (repeated 
exposure) 

: Not classified 

 

 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified 
 

  
 
 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 
 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : The product is not considered harmful to aquatic organisms nor to cause long-term adverse 
effects in the environment. 

 

 

ethyl acetate (141-78-6) 

LC50 fish 1 > 100 mg/l 

EC50 other aquatic organisms 1 > 100 mg/l 

ErC50 (algae) > 100 mg/l 

n-butyl acetate (123-86-4) 

LC50 fish 1 18 mg/l 

EC50 Daphnia 1 44 mg/l 

ErC50 (algae) 647,7 mg/l 

NOEC chronic algae 200 mg/l 
 
 
 

 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 
 

ethyl acetate (141-78-6) 

Biodegradation > 70 % OCDE 301 D 28 days 
 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 
 

ethyl acetate (141-78-6) 

Log Pow 0,68 

n-butyl acetate (123-86-4) 

Log Kow 2,3 
 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 
 

 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 
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12.6. Other adverse effects 

No additional information available 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 
 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste disposal recommendations : Container under pressure. Do not drill or burn even after use. Dispose in a safe manner in 
accordance with local/national regulations. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 
 

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. UN number 

1950 1950 1950 1950 1950 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

AEROSOLS AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable AEROSOLS AEROSOLS 

Transport document description 

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1, 
(D) 

 

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 

 

UN 1950 Aerosols, 
flammable, 2.1 

 

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 

 

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 

 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 

      
14.4. Packing group 

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Dangerous for the 
environment : No 

Dangerous for the 
environment : No 
Marine pollutant : No 

Dangerous for the 
environment : No 

Dangerous for the 
environment : No 

Dangerous for the 
environment : No 

No supplementary information available 

 
14.6. Special precautions for user 

- Overland transport 
  

Classification code (ADR)  : 5F  

Special provisions (ADR) : 190, 327, 344, 625 

Limited quantities (ADR) : 1l 

Excepted quantities (ADR) : E0 

Packing instructions (ADR) : P207, LP02 

Special packing provisions (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2 

Mixed packing provisions (ADR) : MP9  

Transport category (ADR) : 2 

Special provisions for carriage - Packages 
(ADR) 

: V14 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (ADR) 

: CV9, CV12 

Special provisions for carriage - Operation 
(ADR) 

: S2 

Tunnel restriction code (ADR) : D  

- Transport by sea 
  

Special provisions (IMDG) : 63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 959 

Limited quantities (IMDG) : SP277 

Excepted quantities (IMDG) : E0 

Packing instructions (IMDG) : P207, LP02 

Special packing provisions (IMDG) : PP87, L2 

EmS-No. (Fire) : F-D 

EmS-No. (Spillage) : S-U 

Stowage category (IMDG) : None 

MFAG-No : 126 
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- Air transport 
  

PCA Excepted quantities (IATA) : E0 

PCA Limited quantities (IATA) : Y203 

PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA) : 30kgG  

PCA packing instructions (IATA) : 203 

PCA max net quantity (IATA) : 75kg 

CAO packing instructions (IATA) : 203 

CAO max net quantity (IATA) : 150kg 

Special provisions (IATA) : A145, A167 

ERG code (IATA) : 10L 

- Inland waterway transport 
  

Classification code (ADN) : 5F  

Special provisions (ADN) : 19, 327, 344, 625 

Limited quantities (ADN) : 1 L 

Excepted quantities (ADN) : E0 

Equipment required (ADN) : PP, EX, A 

Ventilation (ADN) : VE01, VE04 

Number of blue cones/lights (ADN) : 1 

- Rail transport 
  

Classification code (RID) : 5F  

Special provisions (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625 

Limited quantities (RID) : 1L 

Excepted quantities (RID) : E0 

Packing instructions (RID) : P207, LP02 

Special packing provisions (RID) : PP87, RR6, L2 

Mixed packing provisions (RID) : MP9 

Transport category (RID) : 2 

Special provisions for carriage – Packages 
(RID) 

: W14 

Special provisions for carriage - Loading, 
unloading and handling (RID) 

: CW9, CW12 

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) : CE2 

Hazard identification number (RID) : 23 
 

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL and the IBC Code 

Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 
 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 
 

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions  

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list 
 

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances 

 

 
 

  

 
 

15.1.2. National regulations 
 

France 

Occupational diseases : RG 84 - Affections engendrées par les solvants organiques liquides à usage professionnel 
 

Germany 

VwVwS Annex reference : Water hazard class (WGK) 1, low hazard to waters (Classification according to VwVwS, Annex 
4) 

12th Ordinance Implementing the Federal 
Immission Control Act - 12.BImSchV 

: Is not subject of the 12. BlmSchV (Hazardous Incident Ordinance) 

 

Netherlands 

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : None of the components are listed 

SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : None of the components are listed 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding 

: None of the components are listed 
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NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid 

: None of the components are listed 

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling 

: None of the components are listed 

 

Denmark 

Class for fire hazard : Class I-1 

Store unit : 1 liter 

Classification remarks : F+ <Aerosol 1>; Emergency management guidelines  for the storage of flammable liquids must 
be followed 

Recommendations Danish Regulation : Young people below the age of 18 years are not allowed to use the product 
 
 

 

 
 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No additional information available 
  

SECTION 16: Other information 
 

 
 

 
 

 Full text of H- and EUH-statements: 

Aquatic Chronic 4 Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 4 

Eye Irrit. 2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 

Flam. Gas 1 Flammable gases, Category 1 

Flam. Liq. 2 Flammable liquids, Category 2 

Flam. Liq. 3 Flammable liquids, Category 3 

Liquefied gas Gases under pressure : Liquefied gas 

STOT SE 3 Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis 

H220 Extremely flammable gas 

H222 Extremely flammable aerosol 

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour 

H226 Flammable liquid and vapour 

H229 Pressurised container: May burst if heated 

H280 Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated 

H319 Causes serious eye irritation 

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness 

H413 May cause long lasting harmful effects to aquatic life 

EUH066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking 
 

 

 

 
 
SDS EU (REACH Annex II) 

 
This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be 
construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product 
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SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa
1.1. Identificador del producto
Forma del producto : Mezcla
Nombre del producto : 7361 - TROPICOAT
Código de producto : 007361
Tipo de producto : Aerosol.,Barniz.

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados
Especificaciones de utilización 
industrial/profesional

: Industrial.
Reservado por uso profesional.

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados
No se dispone de más información

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
ITW Spraytec
5 bis, rue Retrou
F-92600 Asnières sur Seine - France
T +33(0)1.40.80.32.32 - F +33(0)1.40.80.32.30
infofds@itwpc.com - www.jelt.fr

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

País Organismo/Empresa Dirección Número de emergencia
España Instituto de Toxicologia C/Merced 1

8002 Barcelona
+34 93 317 44 00

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros
2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]Mezcla: SDS < 2015 : Mostrar información CLP + clasificación DPD en sección 
2.1
Aerosol 1 H222;H229 
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 
STOT SE 3 H336 

Texto completo de las frases H: ver sección 16

 

Clasificación según las directivas 67/548/CEE [DSD] o 1999/45/CE [DPD]
F+; R12
Xi; R36
R66
R67
Texto completo de las frases R: ver sección 16

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] Extra labelling to displayExtra classification(s) to display 
Pictogramas de peligro (CLP) :

GHS02 GHS07

Palabra de advertencia (CLP) : Peligro
Componentes peligrosos : acetato de etilo, acetato de n-butilo
Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H222 - Aerosol extremadamente inflamable

H229 - Recipiente a presión: Puede reventar si se calienta
H319 - Provoca irritación ocular grave
H336 - Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo

Consejos de prudencia (CLP) : P210 - Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de 
cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar
P251 - Recipiente a presión: no perforar ni quemar, aun después del uso

mailto:infofds@itwpc.com
www.jelt.fr
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P261 - Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P271 - Utilizar únicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado
P305+P351+P338 - EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con 
agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir 
aclarando
P410+P412 - Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F

EUH frase : EUH066 - La exposición repetida puede provocar sequedad o formación de grietas en la piel

2.3. Otros peligros
No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes
3.1. Sustancia
No aplicable

3.2. Mezcla

Nombre Identificador del 
producto

% Clasificación según la 
directiva 67/548/CEE

Clasificación según 
reglamento (UE) No. 
1272/2008 [CLP]

acetato de etilo (N° CAS) 141-78-6
(N° CE) 205-500-4
(N° Índice) 607-022-00-5
(REACH-no) 01-
2119475103-46

30 - 50 F; R11
Xi; R36
R66
R67

Flam. Liq. 2, H225
Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H336

butano (N° CAS) 106-97-8
(N° CE) 203-448-7
(N° Índice) 601-004-00-0

10 - 30 F+; R12 Flam. Gas 1, H220
Liquefied gas, H280

acetato de n-butilo (N° CAS) 123-86-4
(N° CE) 204-658-1
(N° Índice) 607-025-00-1
(REACH-no) 01-
2119485493-29

< 20 R10
R66
R67

Flam. Liq. 3, H226
STOT SE 3, H336

Propano (N° CAS) 74-98-6
(N° CE) 200-827-9
(N° Índice) 601-003-00-5
(REACH-no) 01-
2119486944-21

< 10 F+; R12 Flam. Gas 1, H220
Liquefied gas, H280

2,5 thiophenediylbis(5-tert-butyl-1,3-
benzoxazole

(N° CAS) 7128-64-5 <= 0.1 R53 Aquatic Chronic 4, H413

Texto completo de las frases R y H : ver sección 16
 

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios
4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios
Medidas de primeros auxilios general : Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico en caso de 

malestar.
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
inhalación

: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
contacto con la piel

: Lavar la piel con mucha agua.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
contacto con los ojos

: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si 
lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de 
ingestión

: Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico en caso de 
malestar.

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
Síntomas y lesiones : Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.
Síntomas y lesiones posibles en caso de 
contacto con los ojos

: Irritación de los ojos.

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
Trátese sintomáticamente.

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios
5.1. Medios de extinción
Medios de extinción apropiados : Agua nebulizada. Dióxido de carbono. Espuma.
Medios de extinción no apropiados : No utilice un flujo potente de agua.

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
Peligro de incendio : Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.
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Peligro de explosión : Recipiente a presión: Puede reventar si se calienta.
Productos de descomposición peligrosos en 
caso de incendio

: La descomposición térmica genera : humo. Dióxido de carbono. Monóxido de carbono.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
Protección durante la extinción de incendios : No intervenir sin un equipo de intervención adaptado. Respirador autónomo. Protección 

completa del cuerpo.

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental
6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia
No se dispone de más información

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia
Equipo de protección : No intervenir sin un equipo de intervención adaptado. Para más información, ver el párrafo 8 : 

Control de la exposición-protección individual" ".

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente
Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza
Procedimientos de limpieza : Recoger mecánicamente el producto.
Información adicional : Eliminar las materias o los residuos sólidos en una instalación homologada.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones
Para más información, ver el párrafo 8 : Control de la exposición-protección individual"".

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento
7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura
Precauciones para una manipulación segura : Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de 

cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra fuente 
de ignición. Recipiente a presión: no perforar ni quemar, aun después del uso. Utilizar 
únicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la 
niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Llevar un equipo de 
protección individual.

Medidas de higiene : No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. Lavarse las manos después de cualquier 
manipulación.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
Condiciones de almacenamiento : Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F. Guardar bajo 

llave. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado. 
Mantener en lugar fresco.

Materiales incompatibles : Fuente de ignición. Luz directa del sol. Fuentes de calor.
Temperatura de almacenamiento : < 50 °C

7.3. Usos específicos finales
No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual
8.1. Parámetros de control

acetato de etilo (141-78-6)
Francia Nombre local Acétate d'éthyle
Francia VME (mg/m³) 1400 mg/m³
Francia VME (ppm) 400 ppm
Reino Unido Nombre local Ethyl acetate
Reino Unido WEL TWA (ppm) 200 ppm
Reino Unido WEL STEL (ppm) 400 ppm

butano (106-97-8)
Francia Nombre local n-Butane
Francia VME (mg/m³) 1900 mg/m³
Francia VME (ppm) 800 ppm
Reino Unido Nombre local Butane
Reino Unido WEL TWA (mg/m³) 1450 mg/m³
Reino Unido WEL TWA (ppm) 600 ppm
Reino Unido WEL STEL (mg/m³) 1810 mg/m³
Reino Unido WEL STEL (ppm) 750 ppm
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butano (106-97-8)
Reino Unido Observación (WEL) Carc, (only applies if Butane contains more than 0.1% 

of buta-1,3-diene)

acetato de n-butilo (123-86-4)
Francia Nombre local Acétate de n-butyle
Francia VME (mg/m³) 710 mg/m³
Francia VME (ppm) 150 ppm
Francia VLE (mg/m³) 940 mg/m³
Francia VLE (ppm) 200 ppm
Reino Unido Nombre local Butyl acetate
Reino Unido WEL TWA (mg/m³) 724 mg/m³
Reino Unido WEL TWA (ppm) 150 ppm
Reino Unido WEL STEL (mg/m³) 966 mg/m³
Reino Unido WEL STEL (ppm) 200 ppm

8.2. Controles de la exposición

Controles técnicos apropiados : Asegurar una buena ventilación del puesto de trabajo.

Protección de las manos : En caso de contacto progresivo o repetido, usen guantes. La elección de un guante apropiado 
no depende sólo del material, sino también de otros criterios de calidad que pueden variar de 
un fabricante a otro. Puesto que el producto presenta una preparación compuesta de varias 
sustancias, la resistencia de los materiales de los guantes no se puede calcular de antemano y 
debe controlarse antes de la utilización. El fabricante de los guantes de protección deberá 
determinar el tiempo de penetración exacto del material de los guantes y éste se deberá 
respetar.

Protección ocular : Gafas de seguridad

Protección de la piel y del cuerpo : Usese indumentaria protectora adecuada

Protección de las vías respiratorias : En caso de ventilación insuficiente, úsese equipo respiratorio adecuado.

Control de la exposición ambiental : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas
9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas
Forma/estado : Líquido

 

Color : Incoloro.
 

Olor : Disolvente orgánico.
 

Umbral olfativo : No hay datos disponibles
 

pH : No hay datos disponibles
 

Grado de evaporación (acetato de butilo=1) : No hay datos disponibles
 

Punto de fusión : No hay datos disponibles
 

Punto de solidificación : No hay datos disponibles
 

Punto de ebullicíon : < 0 °C
 

Punto de inflamación : < 0 °C
 

Temperatura de autoignición : No hay datos disponibles
 

Temperatura de descomposición : No hay datos disponibles
 

Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas) : Aerosol extremadamente inflamable
 

Presión de vapor : No hay datos disponibles
 

Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C : No hay datos disponibles
 

Densidad relativa : No hay datos disponibles
 

Densidad : 0.914 g/cm³
Solubilidad : insoluble en agua. soluble con la mayoría de los disolventes orgánicos.

 

Log Pow : No hay datos disponibles
 

Viscosidad, cinemática : No hay datos disponibles
 

Viscosidad, dinámica : No hay datos disponibles
 

Propiedades explosivas : Recipiente a presión: Puede reventar si se calienta.
 

Propiedad de provocar incendios : No hay datos disponibles
 

Límites de explosión : No hay datos disponibles
 

9.2. Información adicional
No se dispone de más información
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SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad
10.1. Reactividad
Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Recipiente a presión: Puede reventar si se calienta.

10.2. Estabilidad química
Estable en condiciones normales. Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Peligro de incendio o explosión en caso de calentamiento.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
En condiciones normales ninguno.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
Evitar el contacto con las superficies calientes. Calor. Ni llamas, ni chispas. Suprimir toda fuente de ignición.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles
ácidos fuertes. Alcalis fuertes.

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos
La descomposición térmica genera : humo. Dióxido de carbono. Monóxido de carbono.

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica
11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos
Toxicidad aguda : No clasificado

acetato de etilo (141-78-6)
DL50 oral rata > 2000 mg/kg
DL50 cutáneo conejo > 2000 mg/kg
acetato de n-butilo (123-86-4)
DL50 oral rata 10760 mg/kg
DL50 cutáneo conejo > 14112 mg/kg
CL50 inhalación rata (mg/l) 23.4 mg/l/4 h

Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : No clasificado
Lesiones o irritación ocular graves : Provoca irritación ocular grave.
Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : No clasificado
Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado
Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT) – exposición única

: Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT) – exposición repetida

: No clasificado

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado
 

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica
12.1. Toxicidad
Ecología - general : El producto no se considera nocivo para los organismos acuáticos ni causante de efectos 

adversos a largo plazo en el medio ambiente.

acetato de etilo (141-78-6)
CL50 peces 1 > 100 mg/l
CE50 otros organismos acuáticos 1 > 100 mg/l
ErC50 (algas) > 100 mg/l
acetato de n-butilo (123-86-4)
CL50 peces 1 18 mg/l
CE50 Daphnia 1 44 mg/l
ErC50 (algas) 647.7 mg/l
NOEC crónico algas 200 mg/l

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

acetato de etilo (141-78-6)
Biodegradación > 70 % OCDE 301 D 28 days

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación

acetato de etilo (141-78-6)
Log Pow 0.68
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acetato de n-butilo (123-86-4)
Log Kow 2.3

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo
No se dispone de más información

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB
No se dispone de más información

12.6. Otros efectos adversos
No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
Recomendaciones para la eliminación de los 
residuos

: Contenedor bajo presión. Hacer no taladro o quemadura pareja depués de uso. Prepararlo de 
forma que cumpla las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la legislación local/nacional.

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte
Según los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Número ONU
1950 1950 1950 1950 1950
14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
AEROSOLES AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable AEROSOLS AEROSOLS
Descripción del documento del transporte
UN 1950 AEROSOLES, 
2.1, (D)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 
2.1

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

 
14.4. Grupo de embalaje
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente
Peligroso para el medio 
ambiente : No

Peligroso para el medio 
ambiente : No
Contaminador marino : 
No

Peligroso para el medio 
ambiente : No

Peligroso para el medio 
ambiente : No

Peligroso para el medio 
ambiente : No

No se dispone de información adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

- Transporte por vía terrestre
Código de clasificación (ADR) : 5F
Disposiciones especiales (ADR) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Cantidades limitades (ADR) : 1l
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR) : E0
Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR) : P207, LP02
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2
Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje 
común (ADR)

: MP9

Categoría de transporte (ADR) : 2
Disposiciones espaciales de transporte - Bultos 
(ADR)

: V14

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Carga, 
descarga y manipulado (ADR)

: CV9, CV12

Disposiciones espaciales de transporte - 
Explotación (ADR)

: S2

Código de restricción en túneles (ADR) : D

- Transporte marítimo
Disposiciones especiales (IMDG) : 63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 959
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Cantidades limitades (IMDG) : SP277
Cantidades exceptuadas (IMDG) : E0
Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG) : P207, LP02
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (IMDG) : PP87, L2
N.° FS (Fuego) : F-D
N.° FS (Derrame) : S-U
Categoría de carga (IMDG) : Ninguno(a)
Carga y separación (IMDG) : Protected from sources of heat For AEROSOLS with a maximum capacity of 1 litre: Category 

A. Segregation as for class 9 but 'Separated from' class 1 except division 1.4. For AEROSOLS 
with a capacity above 1 litre: Category B. Segregation as for the appropriate sub-division of 
class 2. For WASTE AEROSOLS: Category C. Clear of living quarters. Segregation as for the 
appropriate sub-division of class 2.

No. GPA : 126

- Transporte aéreo
Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

: E0

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de pasajeros 
y de carga (IATA)

: Y203

Cantidad neta máxima para cantidad limitada en 
aviones de pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

: 30kgG

Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

: 203

Cantidad neta máxima para aviones de 
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

: 75kg

Instrucciones de embalaje exclusivamente para 
aviones de carga (IATA)

: 203

Cantidad máx. neta exclusivamente para 
aviones de carga (IATA)

: 150kg

Disposiciones especiales (IATA) : A145, A167
Código ERG (IATA) : 10L

- Transporte por vía fluvial
Código de clasificación (ADN) : 5F
Disposiciones especiales (ADN) : 19, 327, 344, 625
Cantidades limitadas (ADN) : 1 L
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN) : E0
Equipo requerido (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilación (ADN) : VE01, VE04
Número de conos/luces azules (ADN) : 1
No sujeto al ADN : No

- Transporte ferroviario
Código de clasificación (RID) : 5F
Disposiciones especiales (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Cantidades limitades (RID) : 1L
Cantidades exceptuadas (RID) : E0
Instrucciones de embalaje  (RID) : P207, LP02
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (RID) : PP87, RR6, L2
Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje 
común (RID)

: MP9

Categoría de transporte (RID) : 2
Disposiciones espaciales de transporte - Bultos 
(RID)

: W14

Disposiciones especiales relativas al transporte 
- Carga, descarga y manipulación (RID)

: CW9, CW12

Paquetes exprés (RID) : CE2
N.° de identificación del peligro (RID) : 23
Transporte prohibido (RID) : No

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo anexo II del Convenio MARPOL 73/78 y del Código IBC
No aplicable
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SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria
15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta a las restricciones del Anexo XVII
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia que figure en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH
 

15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales

Francia
Enfermedades laborales : RG 84 - Affections engendrées par les solvants organiques liquides à usage professionnel

Alemania
VwVwS Annex reference : Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) 1, Presenta poco peligro para el agua (Clasificación 

según VwVwS, Anexo 4)
12th Ordinance Implementing the Federal 
Immission Control Act - 12.BImSchV

: Is not subject of the 12. BlmSchV (Hazardous Incident Ordinance)

Países Bajos
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : None of the components are listed
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : None of the components are listed
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding

: None of the components are listed

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid

: None of the components are listed

NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting 
giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling

: None of the components are listed

Dinamarca
Class for fire hazard : Clasificación I-1
Store unit : 1 litro
Classification remarks : F+ <Aerosol 1>; Emergency management guidelines  for the storage of flammable liquids must 

be followed
Recommendations Danish Regulation : Young people below the age of 18 years are not allowed to use the product

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química
No se dispone de más información
 

SECCIÓN 16: Información adicional

Texto completo de las frases R, H y EUH:
Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Category 1
Aquatic Chronic 4 Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro crónico, Categoría 4
Eye Irrit. 2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular, Categoría 2
Flam. Gas 1 Gases inflamables, Categoría 1
Flam. Liq. 2 Líquidos inflamables, Categoría 2
Flam. Liq. 3 Líquidos inflamables, Categoría 3
Liquefied gas Gas a presión : Gas licuado 
STOT SE 3 Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos — Exposición única, Categoría 3, 

narcosis
H220 Gas extremadamente inflamable
H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable
H225 Líquido y vapores muy inflamables
H226 Líquidos y vapores inflamables
H229 Recipiente a presión: Puede reventar si se calienta
H280 Contiene gas a presión; peligro de explosión en caso de calentamiento
H319 Provoca irritación ocular grave
H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo
H413 Puede ser nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos
EUH066 La exposición repetida puede provocar sequedad o formación de grietas en la piel
R10 Inflamable
R11 Fácilmente inflamable
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R12 Extremadamente inflamable
R36 Irrita los ojos
R53 Puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente acuático
R66 La exposición repetida puede provocar sequedad o formación de grietas en la piel
R67 La inhalación de vapores puede provocar somnolencia y vértigo
F Fácilmente inflamable
F+ Extremadamente inflamable
Xi Irritante

FDS EU (Anexo II REACH)

Esta información se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tulela de su salud, seguridad y medio ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada 
como garantía de ninguna característica específica del producto
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